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OPTIONS FOR CONSTITUENCIES IN THE DUBLIN NORTH REGION 

This paper has been prepared for the information and consideration of the Electoral Commission, in advance of further consideration in due course, when submissions have been received.  The paper focusses on options for the Dublin North region, which consists of the authority of Fingal and the northern part of the City of Dublin, lying to the north of the Liffey River. 

The region contains the six constituencies of Dublin Bay North, Dublin Central, Dublin Fingal, Dublin North-West and Dublin West. They consist of 5, 4, 5, 3, 4 seats respectively. 

Two options are presented for consideration.  These are in the context of a 174 member Dáil, and include an indication of the effects that would arise in the event of higher or lower numbers of seats in the Dáil on the variances for each constituency. 


1.  CURRENT POSITION 

The Dublin North Region has a total population of 674,310 and currently has 21 seats.  In a 174 member Dáil, the population per seat nationwide would be 29,446, and on this basis, the Dublin North region would be entitled to 22.90 seats. In a 178 member Dail, the population per seat nationwide would be 28,784, and the region would be entitled to 23.43 seats. 


Table 1 below presents the current position, and shows the populations, seats, and variance figures for each of the constituencies.  

It shows the numbers of seats earned and the percentage variances in the existing constituencies in both a 174 and a 178 member Dáil. 




Table 1: Existing constituencies in the Dublin North region in a 174 and 178 member Dáil. 
	Constituency
	2022 population
	Existing seats
	Population per seat
	Number of seats earned 174
	% Variance
174 
	Number of seats earned 178
	% Variance 178 

	Dublin Bay North
	155,905
	5
	31,181
	5.29
	+5.89
	5.42
	+8.33

	Dublin Central
	123,165
	4
	30,791
	4.18
	+4.57
	4.28
	+6.97

	Dublin Fingal
	170,690
	5
	34,138
	5.80
	+15.94
	5.93
	+18.60

	Dublin North-West
	90,219
	3
	30,073
	3.06
	+2.13
	3.13
	+4.48

	Dublin West
	134,331
	4
	33,583
	4.56
	+14.05
	4.67
	+16.67

	Totals: 
	674,310

	21
	32,110

	22.90

	+9.05

	23.43
	+11.56



It can be seen in Table 1, that the variance figures for the Dublin Bay North, Dublin Central and Dublin North-West constituencies are within an acceptable range in a 174 member Dáil while Dublin Fingal and Dublin West present much higher variance figures. In the case of a 178 member Dáil only Dublin North-West presents a variance in an acceptable range. 

The current overall arrangement of seats is of two 5-seat, two 4-seat, and one 3-seat constituencies. 

2.  SUMMARY OF OPTIONS IN THIS PAPER 

Since the Dublin North region currently has 21 seats, but has a population which would earn it 22.90 seats in a 174 member Dáil, or 23.43 in a 178 member Dáil, this paper presents two options:  Both option add two seats to the region. One option in the form of a new 3-seat constituency, along with some appropriate shifts in boundaries; and the second option adds two seats to the region, but does not add a new constituency.  

It can be seen in Table 1, that the constituency of Dublin Bay North and Dublin Fingal are both 5-seat constituencies, and therefore it is not possible to add a seat to it directly, without splitting them.  This leaves the other three constituencies, consisting of two 4-seaters and one 3-seater to which seats could be added. 

One basic approach is to consider the variances of each of the constituencies, and add seats to those constituencies with the highest variances.  The reason for this is that it implies the least changes to boundaries would have to be carried out.  Regard is also had to the level of increase of population in terms of percentage since the previous census, within the context of the terms of reference as a whole. 

The constituencies of Dublin Fingal and Dublin West have the highest variances in the Dublin North Region at +15.94% at +14.05%, respectively, in a 174 member Dáil. To add a seat to Dublin Fingal area would require a split in the constituency and a transfer of population from Dublin North-West and Dublin Bay North. This is presented in Option 1. 

A seat can be added Dublin West, with some transfer of population from other constituencies to improve the variances. The other constituencies present positive variances in a reasonable range so population transfer can occur without much disruption to current constituency boundaries. This approach is presented in Option 2.




3.  OPTION 1 – ADDITION OF TWO SEATS IN A 174 OR 178 MEMBER DÁIL 

The approach in Option 1 is to add two seats by way of a new constituency. This is centered around the southern area of the Dublin Fingal constituency encompassing Malahide and the EDS south of Swords.  The constituency could be named Fingal South.  It includes 5 EDS from the Dublin Bay North constituency and 3 EDS from Dublin North-West. One seat form Dublin Fingal and the two additional seats to the region would go to this constituency, making it a 3-seat constituency. The remaining area of Dublin Fingal would now become a 4-seat constituency.



The transfers and changes proposed in this option are set out below:  

· The new constituency of Dublin Fingal South consists of the part of the constituency of Dublin Fingal to the south of Swords. (Pop. 57,931) 
· In addition to the above, 5 electoral divisions are transferred from the constituency of Dublin Bay North to the constituency of Dublin Fingal South. (Pop. 14,359) 
· Three electoral divisions in the constituency of Dublin North West are also transferred to the constituency of Dublin Fingal South. (Pop. 14,817) 
· The single ED of Ashtown A is transferred from Dublin West to Dublin North West. (Pop. 12,012)

The electoral divisions transferred in Option 1 are shown on EC 5.4 – Dublin North Region – Map 1 – Option 1.jpg, with black arrows showing the direction of transfer.  

The population and variance data in relation to Option 1 is presented below in Table 2. 


Table 2:  Data in relation to Option 1 

	Constituency
	2022 population
	Number of seats earned
	Option 1 seats
	Population per seat
	% Variance

	Dublin Bay North
	141,546
	4.81
	5
	28,309
	-3.86

	Dublin Central
	123,165
	4.18
	4
	30,791
	+4.57

	Dublin Fingal North
	112,759
	3.83
	4
	28,190
	-4.27

	Dublin North-West
	87,414
	2.97
	3
	29,138
	-1.04

	Dublin West
	122,319
	4.15
	4
	30,580
	+3.85

	Dublin Fingal South
	87,107
	2.96
	3
	29,036
	-1.39

	Totals: 
	674,310
	22.90
	23
	29,318
	-0.43








4.  OPTION 2 – ADDITION OF TWO SEATS IN A 174 OR 178 MEMBER DÁIL 

In Table 1 it can be seen that the highest variances in the region occur in the constituencies of Dublin Fingal and Dublin West. Dublin Fingal currently stands as a 5-seat constituency so it cannot receive an additional seat. Dublin West is a 4 seat so a seat can be added here. 

The next highest variance presented is in the constituency of Dublin Bay North, a five seat constituency so again a seat cannot be added here. The current configuration, of the remaining constituencies is Dublin North-West has three seats and Dublin Central has four seats. 

In the interests of balance, it is proposed in this option to add the first of the two seats to the Dublin West constituency and the second to Dublin North-West. 

It should be noted that adding one to Dublin Central would be perfectly feasible also.  

The transfers involved in Option 2 are as follows: 

· 6 electoral divisions are transferred from the constituency of Dublin Bay North to the constituency of Dublin North-West. (Pop. 22,945) 
· 2 electoral divisions are transferred from the constituency of Dublin Bay North to Dublin Central; (Pop. 5,054 )
· 4 electoral divisions are transferred from the constituency of Dublin Central to Dublin West; (Pop. 9,789)
· The full area of 2 electoral divisions from the constituency of Dublin Fingal to Dublin North-West; (Pop.1,817)
· 3 electoral divisions are transferred from the constituency of Dublin Fingal to Dublin Bay North; (Pop. 14,337)

The areas transferred are shown on map: 
EC 5.4 – Dublin North Region – Map 3 – Option 2. 

Data relating to Option 2 are presented in Table 3 below. 



Table 3:  Data relating to Option 2 

	Constituency
	2022 population
	Number of seats earned
	Option 1 seats
	Population per seat
	% Variance

	Dublin Bay North
	142,243
	4.83
	5
	28,449
	-3.39

	Dublin Central
	118,430
	4.02
	4
	29,608
	+0.55

	Dublin Fingal
	154,536
	5.25
	5
	30,907
	+4.96

	Dublin North-West
	114,981
	3.90
	4
	28,745
	-2.38

	Dublin West
	144,120
	4.89
	5
	28,824
	-2.11

	Totals: 
	674,310
	22.90
	23
	29,318
	-0.43























5.  ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS WITH RESPECT TO TERMS OF REFERENCE  

A summary of Option 1 with respect to each of the terms of reference is set out in Table 4 below. 
Table 4:  Option 1 analysed with respect to the terms of reference 
	Terms of Reference 
	Analysis 

	Equality of Representation
	Variances are good in all the constituencies. Although the Fingal North variance may be considered a little low at -4.27% and the Dublin Central variance a little high at +4.57%.

	Each constituency shall contain 3,4 or 5 members.  
	There would be one 5-seat constituency, three 4-seat constituencies and two 3-seat constituencies. 

	Avoid breaches of county boundaries as far as practicable. 
	This particular term of reference is specifically excluded.  However, it may be noted that the new Fingal South constituency removes the County Fingal breach in the Dublin North-West constituency but introduces a new Dublin City breach in the Darndale area in Dublin Bay North 

	Each constituency to be composed of contiguous areas. 
	Each constituency is composed of contiguous areas. 

	There shall be regard to geographic considerations including significant physical features and the extent of and the density of population in each constituency.  
	The region as a whole has had a population increase of +8.72% with the largest increase in the Dublin Fingal constituency. 
The region as a whole is geographically quite constrained.  It is bordered on the east by the Irish Sea, to the south by the Liffey River. To the west and north is the border with County Meath and the southern part of the Dublin West constituency is bordered by Leixlip in County Kildare.
The only significant physical barrier is the M50, but its course largely post-dates the establishment of the current electoral division boundaries in Dublin in 1986, and its influence on electoral boundaries is somewhat limited.  

	Subject to the other terms of references, continuity shall be maintained. 
	Four of the five constituencies are changed in this proposal.  A total 41,188 of population are transferred to different constituencies, which represents continuity of 93.89% which is a little low.  To put this another way, about 15 out of 16 people will remain in the same constituency.  Note that this does not include the 57,931 assigned to the constituency of Dublin Fingal South, who are in a new constituency, but one which is in the same local authority area.  



A summary of Option 2 with respect to each of the terms of reference is set out in Table 5 below. 

Table 5:  Option 2 analysed with respect to the terms of reference 
	Terms of Reference 
	Analysis 

	Equality of Representation
	Variances are good in all the constituencies, although Dublin Fingal may be considered a little high at +4.96%. 

	Each constituency shall contain 3,4 or 5 members.  
	There would be three 5-seat constituencies and two 4-seat constituencies.

	Avoid breaches of county boundaries as far as practicable. 
	[bookmark: _GoBack]This particular term of reference is specifically excluded.  However, it may be noted that existing breaches in the County of Fingal are extended to the EDs of the Airport and Dubber by the transfer to the Dublin North-West constituency and a new breach in Portmarnock with the transfer to the Dublin Bay North constituency transfer.

	Each constituency to be composed of contiguous areas. 
	Each constituency is composed of contiguous areas. 

	There shall be regard to geographic considerations including significant physical features and the extent of and the density of population in each constituency.  
	The region as a whole has had a population increase of +8.72% with the largest increase in the Dublin Fingal constituency. 
The region as a whole is geographically quite constrained.  It is bordered on the east by the Irish Sea, to the south by the Liffey River. To the west and north is the border with County Meath and the southern part of the Dublin West constituency is bordered by Leixlip in County Kildare.
The only significant physical barrier is the M50, but its course largely post-dates the establishment of the current electoral division boundaries in Dublin in 1986, and its influence on electoral boundaries is somewhat limited.  

	Subject to the other terms of references, continuity shall be maintained. 
	All of the constituencies are changed in this proposal.  
However, the changes overall are slight.  
A total of 52,125 of population are transferred, which represents continuity of 92.27% which is high. 
To put this another way, about 12 out of 13 people in the region will remain in the same constituency. 






6.  EFFECT OF TOTAL DÁIL MEMBERSHIP ON VARIANCES 

The Options set out in this paper are developed in the context of a 174 member Dáil. However, should there be a different number of members, then the variance figures will be different.  If there are fewer members, then the variances will be lower, and if there are more members then the variances will be higher.  These effects are presented in detail in Table 6 below.  

Table 6:  Effect of total Dáil membership on variances in Option 1 

	Dublin North  
	171
	172
	173
	174
	175
	176
	176
	178
	179
	180
	181

	Dublin Bay North
	-5.52
	-4.96
	-4.41
	-3.86
	-3.31
	-2.75
	-2.20
	-1.65
	-1.10
	-0.54
	0.01

	Dublin Central
	2.77
	3.37
	3.97
	4.57
	5.17
	5.77
	6.37
	6.97
	7.57
	8.18
	8.78

	Dublin Fingal North
	-5.92
	-5.37
	-4.82
	-4.27
	-3.71
	-3.16
	-2.61
	-2.06
	-1.51
	-0.96
	-0.41

	Dublin North-West
	-2.75
	-2.18
	-1.61
	-1.04
	-0.48
	0.09
	0.66
	1.23
	1.80
	2.37
	2.94

	Dublin West
	2.06
	2.66
	3.25
	3.85
	4.45
	5.05
	5.64
	6.24
	6.84
	7.43
	8.03

	Dublin Fingal South
	-3.09
	-2.53
	-1.96
	-1.39
	-0.83
	-0.26
	0.31
	0.87
	1.44
	2.01
	2.57



It can be seen in Table 6 above that in a 174 seat Dáil, all the variances in the region are good except the Fingal North variance may be considered a little low at -4.27% and the Dublin Central variance a little high at +4.57%. It should be noted however, that higher numbers of Dáil membership bring the variances of Dublin Central and Dublin West to a less reasonable range.

Table 7:  Effect of total Dáil membership on variances in Option 2 

	Dublin North
	171
	172
	173
	174
	175
	176
	176
	178
	179
	180
	181

	Dublin Bay North
	-5.05
	-4.50
	-3.94
	-3.39
	-2.83
	-2.28
	-1.72
	-1.16
	-0.61
	-0.05
	0.50

	Dublin Central
	-1.18
	-0.61
	-0.03
	0.55
	1.13
	1.71
	2.28
	2.86
	3.44
	4.02
	4.59

	Dublin Fingal
	3.15
	3.76
	4.36
	4.96
	5.57
	6.17
	6.77
	7.38
	7.98
	8.58
	9.19

	Dublin North-West
	-4.06
	-3.50
	-2.94
	-2.38
	-1.82
	-1.26
	-0.70
	-0.13
	0.43
	0.99
	1.55

	Dublin West
	-3.80
	-3.24
	-2.67
	-2.11
	-1.55
	-0.99
	-0.42
	0.14
	0.70
	1.26
	1.83



It can be seen in Table 7 above that in a 174 seat Dáil, all the variances in the region are good. It should be noted that the Dublin Fingal variance becomes less reasonable at a higher Dail membership, notably from a 176 membership onwards.








APPENDIX

Table 1A:  Electoral Divisions and population transferred from the constituency of Dublin Bay North to the new constituency of Fingal South in Option 1 

	Electoral Division 
	2022 population

	Priorswood A
	1,587

	Priorswood B
	2,612

	Priorswood C
	4,784

	Priorswood D
	2,630

	Priorswood E
	2,746

	Total: 
	14,359



Table 2A:  Electoral Divisions and population transferred from the constituency of Dublin North-West to the new constituency of Fingal South in Option 1
	Electoral Division 
	2022 population

	Airport
	6,139

	Dubber
	8,812

	Turnapin
	1,683

	Total including all ED population
	16,634

	Population already in Fingal
	1,817

	Total: 
	14,817




Table 3A:  Electoral Divisions and population transferred from the constituency of Dublin West to the constituency of Dublin North-West in Option 1
	Electoral Division 
	2022 population

	Ashtown A
	12,012

	Total: 
	12,012




Table 4A:  Electoral Divisions and population from the constituency of Dublin Fingal North now in the new constituency of Dublin Fingal South in Option 1

	Electoral Division 
	2022 population

	Airport & Dubber
	1,817

	Balgriffin
	5,536

	Kinsaley
	11,542

	Malahide East
	8,420

	Malahide West
	6,025

	Portmarnock North
	4,050

	Portmarnock South
	4,751

	Swords-Forrest
	15,790

	Total: 
	57,931




Table 5A:  Electoral Division and population transferred from the constituency of Dublin Bay North to the constituency of Dublin North-West in Option 2 

	Electoral Division 
	2022 population

	Kilmore A
	3,624

	Beaumont B
	5,124

	Beaumont F
	3,854

	Grace Park
	6,285

	Beaumont E
	1,944

	Beaumont D
	2,114

	Total: 
	22,945




Table 6A:  Electoral Divisions and population transferred from the constituency of Dublin Bay North to the constituency of in Dublin Central Option 2

	Electoral Division 
	2022 population

	Clontarf West E
	2,511

	Clontarf West D
	2,543

	Total: 
	5,054




Table 7A:  Electoral Divisions and population transferred from the constituency of Dublin Central to the constituency of Dublin West in Option 2

	Electoral Division 
	2022 population

	Cabra West A
	1,448

	Cabra West B
	2,673

	Cabra West C
	2,873

	Cabra West D
	2,795

	Total: 
	9,789







Table 8A:  The population of area of 2 electoral divisions in the constituency of Dublin Fingal to Dublin North-West in Option 2

	Electoral Division 
	2022 population

	Airport & Dubber
	1,817

	Total: 
	1,817



Table 9A:  Electoral Divisions and population transferred from the constituency of Dublin Fingal to the constituency of Dublin Bay North in Option 2

	Electoral Division 
	2022 population

	Portmarnock North
	4,050

	Portmarnock South
	4,751

	Balgriffin
	5,536

	Total: 
	14,337
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